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Introduction

The Ninth Inter-Agency Consultative Group (IACG) Meeting on the Follow-up and
Implementation of the Vienna Programme of Action for Landlocked Developing Countries (LLDCs)






thanking the organizations for their support to Paraguay, as Chair of the LLDC group, and
expressed hope that the same support is provided to the incoming Chair, Kazakhstan.

Consultations on the preparations for the midterm review of the implementation
of the VPOA

Ms. Gladys Mutangadura, Senior Programme Management Officer, UN-



He also announced that the adoption of the Political Declaration will take place during the
opening segment on the first day to ensure wide participation.

He looked forward to Member States, Observer States and other Observing Entities at the
General Assembly delivering their statements. He informed that the draft programme and
concept note had been circulated through a letter from the President of the General Assembly
(also available online). He also reported that the OPGA was seeking a non-objection clearance for
non-accredited ECOSOC NGOs having expressed interest, and that the process would finish on 22
November for accredited ECOSOC NGOs. He informed that, on the first day, other stakeholders
would be seated in the gallery of the General Assembly Hall.

He then informed that the second day of the meeting would follow a more interactive
programme, starting with a high-level panel on challenges and opportunities of the VPoA and
interlinkages with the 2030 Agenda, followed at 11 AM by an interactive panel on promoting
trade, trade facilitation and structural economic transformation in LLDCs, and a second
interactive panel from 3 to 5 PM on regional integration and infrastructure connectivity. He noted
that the meeting would be closed at 5 PM by concluding remarks of the Under-Secretary-General
of UN-OHRLLS and the President of the General Assembly.

He further informed that the OPGA expected to circulate a detailed programme, with confirmed
participants and panelists. He added that seats would be reserved on the second day in the
Trusteeship Council room for Member States, United Nations entities and other observers, and
the remainder for other stakeholders. He finally encouraged the organizations to participate in
the meeting and invited the group to contact the OPGA for additional questions.

Participants had a number of questions, to which Mr. Bruno Rios
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He then reported on a workshop on quantifying transport costs for LLDCs, held on 2 September
with UN-OHRLLS, which discussed specific challenges and disadvantages of LLDCs. He noted that


http://www.unece.org/ar/trans/main/wp5/quantifying_transport_costs_for_landlocked-developing_countries.html
http://www.unece.org/ar/trans/main/wp5/quantifying_transport_costs_for_landlocked-developing_countries.html

partner with the WTO, ITU, UN-OHRLLS and UNCTAD to organise a side-event on promoting ICT
and e-commerce for development in LLDCs.

Mr. Rainer Lanz, representative of the WTO, first provided an update on the implementation of
the WTO Trade Facilitation Agreement, which has been ratified by all but one LLDC members to
the WTO (only Burundi is yet to ratify) and 28 transit developing countries (only the Democratic
Republic of the Congo and Tanzania are yet to ratify). He also reported considerable progress in
the notification of implementation commitments by LLDCs, who will require longer transition
periods and more technical assistance, as well as by transit countries and donor countries.
Notably, all LLDCs have made category A notification and most have made category B and C
notifications.



government institutions, judges; enhancing the enforcement of IP rights; raising awareness on
the role of IP developmentdges; e



and LLDCs are among the priority countries for this initiative. She noted that FAO is also



will be held in May 2020. She also mentioned the WTO Ministerial Conference in June, which will
take place
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Annex I: List of Participants

Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO)
Ms. Doris Ngirwa-Mpesha, FAO Liaison Office with the United Nations in New York, Email:
doris.ngirwampesha@fao.org, doris.ngirwvampesha@un.org

International Telecommunication Union (ITU)
Ms. Kadiatou Sall-Beye, Liaison Officer, ITU Office in New York, Email: kadiatou.sall-
beye@itu.int

Office of the President of the General Assembly (OPGA)
Mr. Bruno Rios, Senior Adviser, Email: bruno.riossanchez@un.org

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development (UNCTAD)
Mr. Raymond Landveld, Economic Affairs Officer, New York Office, Email: landveld@un.org,

raymond.landveld@unctad.org

United Nations Office for Disaster Risk Reduction (UNDRR)
Mr. Huw Beynon, Email: beynon@un.org

United Nations Economic Commission for Africa (UNECA)
Mr. Francis Ikome, Email: ikome@un.org
Mr. Clayton Vhumbunu, Email: clayton.vhumbunu@un.org

United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE)
Mr. Roel Janssens, Economic Affairs Officer, Sustainable Transport Division,
roel.janssens@un.org

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO)
Ms. Wanlu Zhang, Email: w.zhang@unesco.org

United Nations Technology Bank for LDCs
Mr Joshua Setipa, Managing Director, Email: joshua.setipa@un.org
Ms. Simmone Rose, Email: simmone.rose@un.org

World Customs Organization (WCO)
Ms. Vyara Filipova, Technical Attaché, Compliance and Facilitation Directorate,
Vyara.Filipova@wcoomd.org

World Food Programme (WFP)
Ms. Divya Mehra, Strategic Partnerships Officer, Email: divya.mehra@wfp.org

World Intellectual Property Organization (WIPO)
Ms. Ola Zahran, Head, WIPO Coordination Office in New York, Email: ola.zahran@wipo.int
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World Trade Organization (WTO)
Mr. Rainer Lanz, Economic Affairs Officer, Development Division, Email: rainer.lanz@wto.org

Paraguay

H.E. Mr. Julio César Arriola Ramirez, Permanent Representative of Paraguay to the United
Nations and Chair of the LLDC Group

Mr. David Martinez Sugastti, Mission of Paraguay to the UN

UN-OHRLLS

Ms. Fekitamoeloa Katoa ‘Utoikamanu, Under-Secretary-General and High Representative for
LDCs, LLDCs and SIDS

Ms. Heidi Schroderus-Fox, Director

Ms. Gladys Mutangadura, Senior Programme Officer, Email: mutangadura@un.org

Ms. Dagmar Hertova, Programme Officer, Email: hertova@un.org

Ms. Lysiane Lefebvre, Economic Affairs Intern, Email: lysiane.lefebvre@un.org
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